



---

---

## WISCONSIN LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL RULES CLEARINGHOUSE

---

---

**Ronald Sklansky**  
*Clearinghouse Director*

**Richard Sweet**  
*Clearinghouse Assistant Director*

**Terry C. Anderson**  
*Legislative Council Director*

**Laura D. Rose**  
*Legislative Council Deputy Director*

### CLEARINGHOUSE RULE 09-109

#### Comments

**[NOTE: All citations to “Manual” in the comments below are to the Administrative Rules Procedures Manual, prepared by the Legislative Reference Bureau and the Legislative Council Staff, dated September 2008.]**

#### **2. Form, Style and Placement in Administrative Code**

- a. The text of SECTION 6 should begin with the notation “DHS 75.02 (11) (a).”
- b. In s. DHS 75.02 (15), the notation “ss.” should be replaced by the notation “s.”
- c. In s. DHS 75.02 (78m), the word “established” should be replaced by the word “given.”
- d. In s. DHS 75.02 (84), the defined terms in pars. (a) to (c) should not be placed within quotation marks.

#### **5. Clarity, Grammar, Punctuation and Use of Plain Language**

- a. In the rule preface explanation of agency authority, the word “authorized” in the last sentence of the first paragraph should be replaced by the word “authorizes.”
- b. In s. DHS 75.03 (4) (d), the phrase “abuse counselor, a clinical substance abuse counselor” should be replaced by the phrase “abuse counselor or a clinical substance abuse counselor.”